

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 54

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 5th June, 2015—Price \$1.00

No. 58

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to vary the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorized by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2015) Act, 2014"—(56 cents).

837

#### SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to vary the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorized by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2015) Act, 2014".

838

## PUBLICATION OF BILL

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information:

The Finance (Variation of Appropriation) (Financial Year 2015) Bill, 2015.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 55-57, Eteck Park, Frederick Settlement, Caroni.

5th June, 2015.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL

Clerk of the House

839

### APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed WAYNE DANIEL STURGE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 2nd June, 2015 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator James Lambert.

G. SERRETTE

Acting Secretary to His Excellency
the President

1st June, 2015.

840

It is hereby notified for general information that in accordance with the provisions of section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President has appointed Mr. STUART YOUNG, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate with effect from 2nd June, 2015 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator Shamfa Cudjoe.

841

# NOTICE UNDER SECTION 76 (1) OF FINANACIAL INSTITUTIONS ACT, 2008

Under the provisions of Section 76(1) of the Financial Institution Act, 2008, the following statement of names address is being published by Bank of Baroda (Trinidad & Tobago) Limited. The sums held in the accounts of the persons named in this statement shall be paid to the Central Bank of Trinidad & Tobago in accordance with the terms of Section 76(4) of the Act, unless the persons to whom the accounts are payable, or their legal personal representatives, as the case may be submit a claim to the appropriate Branch of the Bank within three months of the date thereof.

### **ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR OVER SEVEN (7) YEARS**

BRANCH-	PORT OF SPAIN
PERSON INTERESTED IN ACCOUNT PAYABLE	LAST KNOWN ADDRESS
NANAN LTD	#48 RICHMOND STREET, PORT OF SPAIN
BRIAN TIWARIE	4065 MANDELE AVENUE C/O BK INTERNATIONAL GERORGETOWN, GUYANA
MADAN KUMAR AGRAWAL	D205/206 ATLANTIC PLAZA, POINT LISAS COUVA
BRAHMABHUTA GUESTHOUSE LT	#5 WATER BRIDGE ROAD BLUE RANGE DIEGO MARTIN
MALA ROOPNARINE	5 WATER BRIDGE ROAD, BLUE RANGE DIEGO MARTIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
CHERYL ANN BONAS-DUNCAN	#469 CIRCULAR DRIVE, LANGE PARK CHAGUANAS
MADAN KUMAR AGRAWAL	D205/206 ATLANTIC PLAZA, POINT LISAS COUVA
SHERMELIA HENDRICKSON	FACTORY ROAD ( 7TH HOUSE ON THE LEFT) DIEGO MARTIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
RAJEEV KUMAR SAXENA	# 12 PURCELL STREET SAN FERNANDO
ADRIAN DOUEN	214 CHUMA MONKA AVENUE, MORNE COCO ROAD TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
KAYASHTA NITA DASS	5 WATER BRIDGE ROAD, BLUE RANGE DIEGO MARTIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
GAYATRI ANANDEE DASS	5 WATER BRIDGE ROAD, BLUE RANGE DIEGO MARTIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
DHANRAJ AJAY VASHIV DASS	5 WATER BRIDGE ROAD, BLUE RANGE DIEGO MARTIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
SHYAM LAL	SIDECO LTD, INTERNATIONAL WATER FRONT PROJECT, KINGS WHARF, WRIGHTSON ROAD, POS
NAND KISHORE	SIDECO LTD, INTERNATIONAL WATER FRONT PROJECT, KINGS WHARF, WRIGHTSON ROAD, POS

**Port of Spain** Furness House, 90 Independence Square

Tel: 225-1100/225-1101 Email: portofspain@bankofbaroda.com

Chaguanas 1 Endeavour Road Tel: 225-1113/225-1114

Email: <a href="mailto:chaquanas@bankofbaroda.com">chaquanas@bankofbaroda.com</a>

San Fernando 8-10 St. James Street Tel: 225-1125/225-1126

Email: sanfernando@bankofbaroda.com